The study in an attempt to collect data 

relevant to the study distributed copies of questionnaire that covers 70% of the total 

study area for the selected company using simple random sampling technique. With 

this number the total copies of questionnaire administered were one hundred and 

seventy one (171). 

4.2 DATA PRESENTATION 

Below is the tabular summary of responses to personal information on the 

questionnaires distributed to respondents.  

Table 4.1.1 Age distribution of respondents 

OPTION NO. OF RESPONDENTS PERCENTAGE (%) 

18 – 29 95 55%